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PARTIES )
TO )
DISPUTE )

L_QUESTIONS AT ISSUE

According to the Organization (Org.
Submission at 19), the questions at issue
in this case are as follows:

i, Whether the Carrier's August 27,
1990 invocation of a strike injunction
from the Federal District Court for the
Northern Diswdet of California before
which it argued that its employees have
a contractual obligation to cross picket
lines and as a result of which such em-
ployees were required to cross a picket
line of another organizarion at the
Richmond Terminal in Richmond,
California uader threat of discipline or
contempt of court procesdings violated
the employees' contractual right to
honor the pickert lines of others.

2. Whether the Carrier violated the em-
ployees' agreement rights when it ob-
tained injunctive relief adverse to the
employess; interests by claiming that
its agreements require employees to
cross another union's picket lines when
the agreements contain no such provi-
sions.

3. If the answer to Issue 1 or 2 Is in the
affirmative, whether the carrier should
immediately post a notice informing all
employees at the Richmond Terminal
and its faeilities thar 1) there is no re-
quirement in any express or implied
agresment with the organizations who
represent employees working at the
Richmond Teeminal requiring said em-
ployees to cross any picket line which
may be established by any labor organi-
zatien or group of employees at any of
the carrier's facilities; 2} the carrier rec.
ognizes that employees have the right 1o
honor such pleket lines; and 3) the car.
rier pledges that it will not interfere
with those rights in the future,
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According to the Carrier (Car.
Submissjon at 1), the question for reso-
lution is:

Did the Carrier's actions in obtaining a

temporary restraiping order vrnder the

Railway Labor Act, prohibidng its em-

ployess fromt honoring stranger plicke:

lires unlawfully established by

Teamstars Local 315 ar Carrier's

Intermodal Terminal Facility,

Richmond, California, on or abeut

Angust 24, 1990, violate the panies’
collective bargaining agreament?

II. FACTS

The Carrier operates a rail terminal in
Richmend, California. Prior to June 30,
1990 Santa Fe Terminal Services, Ing. (a
subsidiary of the Carrier) performed the
loading and unloading of intermodal
freight at Richmond Terminal.
International Brotherhood of Teamsters
Local 315 represented the employess of
Santa Fe Terminal Services under a ¢ol-
lective bargaining agreement.

On June 30, 1990, the Carrier dis-
continued use of Santa Fe Terminal
Services at Richmond Terminal and, ef-
fective July 1, 1990, engaged Piggyback
Services, Inc. to perform the loading and
unloading of intermodal freight.

On July 2, 1990, the IBT commenced
picketing Piggyback Services at
Richmond Terminal. The dispute be-
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tween the IBT and Piggyback Services
centered around Piggyback Service's al-
leged failure to hire the former Santa Fe
Terminal Services employees.

Initially, the IBT picketing was con-
fined 1o reserve gates established by the
Carrier for Piggyback Services, its em-
ployees, customers and suppliers.
However, the IBT expanded its picket
lines beyond the reserve gates. On or
about August 24, 1990, IBT pickets were
placed at points where the Carrier's em-
ployees were located. The Carrier's em-
ployees then honored the IBT picket lines
and ceased working thereby affecting the
Carrier's operations at Richmeond
Terminal.

On August 25, 1990, the Carrier filed
unfair labor practice charges with the
National Labor Relations Board alleging
the IBT engaged in a secondary boycoft
seeking to force the Carrier to cease doing
business with Piggyback Services in vio-
lation of Section 8(b)(4) of the National
Labor Relations Act, as amended,

On August 27, 1990, the Carrier
sought and obtained a temporary restrain-
ing order for the Federal District Court on
an ex parte basis.' In order to obtain the
temporary restraining order, the Carmier
relied upon langusge in the Agreement

The named defandants ware the BLE, UTU,
TCU, Firemen & OQilers, [BEW, [AM, and
BMWE. The Archison. Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Co., v. Brotherhood of Locomotive
Engineers, ¢t al., C 90 2452 (N.D. Calif.).
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concerning the duty of employees to re-
port to work as assigned; the obligation to
arbitrate disputes and various safety and
general rules, See Orgs. Exhs, | at9; 2
at §24. The remporary restraining order
enjoined the Carrier’s employees who
were members of the Organization as well
as members of other participating rail
unions from honoering the IBT’s picket
lines and further directed the participating
rail unions to instruct their members to
cross the IBT picket lines or face disci-
pline under the respective unions’ consti-
tution and bylaws. The unions were
specifically directed to distribute & notice
to their members stating (Orgs. Exh. 7):

1. You are hereby directed immedi-
ately to cross all picket lines at any fa-
cility of ATSF; to cease all panicipa-
tion and refusals to report to work for
ATSF or in any other interraption or in-
terference with ATSF's normal and effi-
cient operations; and 1o camy out your

normal activities for ATSF and {0 repor
10 work at ATSE as scheduled.

2. Disciplinary proceadings under
the Ution constitution will be promptly
instituted against any Union member
who violates this direstive.

As did members of the other partici-
pating rai! unions, the Organization’s
members then crossed the IBT's picket
lines and returned to work.”

On Angust 29, 1990, the Carrier re-
quested a conference with each of the rail
unions having members employed at

According to the Organization, six members
of the Organization crossed the picket lines (BLE
Exh. E) and did so under protest.
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Richmond Terminal on the theory that the
refusal of the employees to cross the
picket lines violated the various agree-
ments.

Also on August 25, 1990, the IBT
removed its pickets at Richmond
Terminal.

On August 31, 1990 the Carrier with-
drew its request for a conference because
“the primary dispute between the contrac-
tor and the Teamsters union has been sat-
tled, and the secondary pickets have been
removed” which, in the Carrier’s opin-
ion, “renders the issue moot.” BLE Exh.
B. Alsc on that date, a proposed order
vacaling the temporary restraining order
was filed with the Federal Court asserting
that “the primary labor dispute between
Piggyback Services, Inc. and Teamsters
Local 315 was sattled”.

The Court signed the order vacating
the temporary restraining order on
September 4, 1990. Orgs. Exh. 5B, The
order also stated that the lawsuit was vol-
untarily dismissed by the Carrier. /4.

The ¢laim in this case was filed on
Qctober 22, 1990 (BLE Exh. C) alleging
that in seeking the temporary restraining

*  The unfair labor practice charges filed by the
Carrier against the IBT continued, By order of an
administrative law judge dated August 7, 1991 as
modified by the NLEE on March 6, 1992, the
NLRB found thar the IBT engaged in secondary
boycorr violations of Section 8(b}(4) of the
NLRA. The Awchison, Topaka and Santa Fe
Railway Company, 306 NLRB No. 118 (1992).
Qrgs. Exh. 6.
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order in the Federal Court the Carrier
“improperly deprived it's [sic] employees
at the Richmond Terminal facility of their
statutory and contractual rights to honer
picket lines established by the
International Brotherhood of Teamsters

Il DISCUSSION
In short, the facts show that the
Carrier scught and obtained a temporary
restraining order from the Federal Count
when its employees honored picket lines
at the Richmond Terminal established by
the IBT stemming from a dispute between
the IBT and a contractor of the Camier.
As part of the temporary restraining or-
der, the Organization was directed to in-
struct its members to cross the IBT's
picket lines or else face internal union
discipline. Claim was filed after the
picket lines were removed, the restraining
order vacated and the Jawsuit dismissed.
The Qctober 22, {990 claim (BLE
Exhb. C) reads as follows:
Please consider this letiar as a grievance
and claim on behalf of this Organizatien
and the employees we represent that be-
ginning on August 27, 1990 and ending
on August 31, 1990, the Carrier im-
properly deprived it's (sic] employees at
the Richmond Terminal facility of their
statutory and conwractaal right to honor
picket lines established by the

International Brotherhoad of Teamsters

(IBT).

On August 27, 1990, the Carrier filed a
complaint with the United Stares
District Court for the Northern District
of California against this Organization
and others which represent Carrler em-



ployses at the Carrier's Richmond
Terminal facility, assecting that there is
an implied agresment hetween this
Organization and the Camrier which re-
quires smployees to cross picket lines
established by any organizaton other
thar this Organizarion and prohibits this
Organization from autherizing or in-
structing it's [sic] members to honor
such a gal] for aid. Based upon that er-
roneous assertion of a minor dispuze
over this nonexistent implied contract,
the Carrier obtained a Temporary
Restraining Order from the District
Court without giving this Organization
a fair opportunity to refute that erro-
neous assertion. Afier obtaining the re.
sirzining order, the Carrier informed our
members that they must cross the IBT s
picket lines and, if they did not, they
would be disciplined, as well as held in
contempt of gourt. We submit that the
Camier’s actions ware contrary to our
agreements.

These is no contract, express or implied,
between this Organization and the
Carrier that requires our members 0
crass any picket line at any Carrier facil-
ity, or that prohibits this Organization
from authorizing a “sympathy strike” in
aid of =any other organization.
Moreaver, no such prohibition against
honoring a picke: line can be found to
exist here, for Section 2 Eighth of the
Railway Labor Act provides that the
protections given by Section 2 Fourth
of the Aet, guaranteeing employees an
absolute right to refuse to report for
work in response to any peaceful call for
sugh aid by other employees, “are made
a part of the conwact of employment be-
tween the Carrier and each employee.”

The Carrier’'s improper reliance upon a
contracial requirament which does not
exist. and it's [sic] abrogation of the
employees' statutory aod contractual
rights to hanor picket lines, has injured
the employees whom this Organization
represents. Accordingly, this
Organization insists that the Carrier
post a notice at all of it's [sic) facilites,
and send the same notice by certified
mail to all employees represented by
this Organization who work at the
Richmond Terminal, stating that there
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i$ No requirement in any express of im-
plied agreesnent with this Organization
requiring employees to cross any picket
line which may be established by any
labor organization, or by any other
“person involved in a labor dispute,” &t
any of the Carrier’s facilitjes. That no-
tice must also state that the Carrier rec-
ognizes that empinyees have starutory
and contracteal rights to honer such
picket lines and that the Carmier pledges
that it wili not interfere with those
rights in the futee.

In light of the fact that the temporary
restraining order was vacated and the
Federal Court action was dismissed, the
threshold gquestion in this matter is
whether the dispute is moot. Jpon con~
sideration, we find that It is,

There is no live dispute before us.
See First Division Award 17064,

We think the function of this Board is

the adjustmant of actual rather than po-
tential and hypothetical claims.

For all practical purposes, insofar as
these parties are concerned, when the
temporary restraining order was vacated
after the IBT removed its picket lines at
Richmond Termisal, the dispute ended.
Stripped to iis essence, in this claim the
Organization now secks an advisory
opinion concerning future similar actions
by the Carrier. That conclusion is evident
from the relief sought in the ¢laim. Seze
BLE Exh. C. The notice sought by the
Organization to be issued by the Carrier
“must also state that the Carrier recog-
nizes that employees have statutory and
contractual rights to honor such picket
lines and that the Carrier pledges that it
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will not interfere with those rights in the
Juture” [emphasis added). That conclu-
sion is further evident from a reading of
the Organization’s statement of the is-
sues, particularly Issue No, 3 which
seeks the same kind of notice. See Org,
Submission at 19 and supra atl. See
also, Org. Submission at 5-6 (“...[Tlhis
issue will arise again and it is important
that it be resolved so that the carrier does
not in the future prevent its employees
from exercising their statutory and consti-
tutionally protected rights ..." [emphasis
added}).

Here, no employaes were disciplined
for honoring the IBTs picket lines.* No
other specifically stated contractual rights
under the Agreement have been shown to
have begn violated by the Carmier’s ac-
tions of filing a lawshit, obtaining a tem-
porary restraining order and then seeking
to dissolve the restraining order and dis-
missing the suit. It may be that the
Organization's arguments concerning the
right of the Carrier’s employees to honor
other unions’ picket lines are legally and
contractually correct. But it is a long
standing doctrine in this industry (a8 in
the courts) that cases must be ripe for
adjudication and not hypothetical, This is

Compare, Third Division Award 19601 and
Special Board of Adjusiment, BRAC and
Providence and Worcester Railroad Co. (July 9,
1984) cited by the Organization (Orgs. Exh. 24)
whete employees were disciplined for honoring
picket lines.

a hypothetical ciaim sezking an advisory
opinion on future Carrier actions. This
Board has no jurisdiction to give that kind
of opinion. We must therefore dismiss
the clajm.’

IV, AWARD

Claim dismissed.

2 . LY
Neutral Member

jjg Nploipand)

" Carger Merl

W

7 Organization Member

Dated: /QL{,QM«M 5-, (77 %

* While it may be that the Organization is cor-
rect in its theory, the ramifications of the relief
sought by the Organization are, nevertheless, far
reaching. The essence of this claim is that by
seeking relief from 1be Federal Cours, the Carriar
violated the Agreement. For ail purposes, then,
the relief the Organization seeks would preclude
future aceess by the Carrier to the Federal Court
in similar simations, This Board obvicusly can-
not determine the jurisdiction of the Fedaral
Court~—only the Federal Court has that author-
ity. We further question the enforceability of any
award which has the practical effect of baming a
party’s access to the Federal Court, If the
Organization is correct that the action filed by the
Carrier in Faderal Court was wholly without ba-
sis, frivolous or in bad faith. then, given a simi-
lar situation, appropriate sanciions can be sought
from the Federal Coust under Rule 11
Fed R.Civ.Pro. But, the bottom line here is that
thers is no live dispute before this Board. While
the issues on the merits ars legally sndcing, nev-
ertheless, we simply have no jurisdiction tc pass
upon the mecits of the claim.
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